

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

PANTELIS CHRYSAFIS, BETTY S. COHEN, BRANDIE LACASSE, MUDAN SHI, FENG ZHOU,
AND RENT STABILIZATION ASSOCIATION OF NYC, INC.,

Applicants,

v.

LAWRENCE K. MARKS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE OF
THE COURTS OF NEW YORK STATE,

Respondent.

**To the Honorable Sonia Sotomayor, Associate Justice of the United States
Supreme Court and Circuit Justice for the Second Circuit**

Reply Brief in Support of Emergency Application for Writ of Injunction

RANDY M. MASTRO
Counsel of Record
AKIVA SHAPIRO
JESSICA BENVENISTY
WILLIAM J. MOCCIA
ALEX BRUHN
LAUREN MYERS
SETON HARTNETT O'BRIEN
LAVI M. BEN DOR
MAXWELL A. PECK
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000
rmastro@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Applicants

PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT

Applicants are PANTELIS CHRYSAFIS, BETTY S. COHEN, BRANDIE LACASSE, MUDAN SHI, FENG ZHOU, and RENT STABILIZATION ASSOCIATION OF NYC, INC. Applicants were the Plaintiffs in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York and are the Appellants in the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit. Applicant RENT STABILIZATION ASSOCIATION OF NYC, INC. is a non-profit membership organization with no parent corporation, and there is no publicly held corporation owning 10% or more of its stock.

Respondent is LAWRENCE K. MARKS, in his official capacity as Chief Administrative Judge of the Courts of New York State. Respondent was a Defendant in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York and is the Appellee in the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit.

The other Defendants in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York were ADRIAN H. ANDERSON, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Dutchess County, New York, JAMES DZURENDA, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Nassau County, New York, JOSEPH FUCITO, in his official capacity as Sheriff of New York City, New York, MARGARET GARNETT, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the New York City Department of Investigation, and CAROLINE TANG-ALEJANDRO, in her official capacity as Director, Bureau of Marshals, New York City Department of Investigation. The claims against these additional Defendants were dismissed for failure to state a claim against them, and Applicants have not appealed from that dismissal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT i

TO THE HONORABLE SONIA SOTOMAYOR, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF
THE SUPREME COURT AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE SECOND
CIRCUIT: 1

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Violations Of Applicants’ Constitutional Rights Are Indisputably
 Clear, And Exacerbate Confusion On A Nationally Important Issue. 8

 A. CEEFPA Violates Applicants’ Procedural Due Process Rights..... 8

 1. The Hardship Declaration Provisions Violate Due Process. 8

 2. The Erroneous Application Of *Jacobson* Below Deepened
 Disagreement In The Lower Courts On An Urgent Issue..... 12

 B. CEEFPA Violates Applicants’ Free Speech Rights..... 13

 1. Strict Scrutiny Applies To The Compelled Speech Claim. 13

 2. CEEFPA Fails Strict Scrutiny..... 15

 II. The Equities Weigh Strongly In Favor Of Injunctive Relief. 17

 A. Applicants Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent Relief. 17

 B. The Balance Of Hardships And Public Interest Likewise Favor
 Injunctive Relief. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2320 (2021)	5, 18, 19
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring)	13
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	14
<i>Brown v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2021 WL 2944379 (11th Cir. July 14, 2021)	17
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	9
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	14
<i>Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair</i> , 264 U.S. 543 (1924)	12
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	14
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	16
<i>Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	6, 9
<i>Disability Rights N.Y. v. New York</i> , 916 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>E. N.Y. Sav. Bank v. Hahn</i> , 326 U.S. 230 (1945)	13

<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988)	10
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	8, 15
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	6, 9
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	13
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	7, 11
<i>HAPCO v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 337 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	7, 14
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	7, 12, 13
<i>Kaufman v. Kaye</i> , 466 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Lawrence v. Polis</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (D. Colo. 2020).....	12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	2, 6
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	19
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	15
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oakes v. Collier Cty.</i> , 2021 WL 268387 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2021).....	7
<i>In re R. M. J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	15

<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	13, 16
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021) (statement of Gorsuch, J.).....	4, 19
<i>Schroeder v. City of Chicago</i> , 927 F.2d 957 (7th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>SKS & Assocs., Inc. v. Dart</i> , 619 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Skyworks, Ltd. v. CDC</i> , 2021 WL 911720 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2021)	17
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	10
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam)	4
<i>U.S. Tr. Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	13
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	9, 10
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	14
Regulations	
Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID-19, 86 Fed. Reg. 34,010 (June 28, 2021)	5
Treatises	
11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> §2948.1 (3d ed. 2013)	17

Other Authorities

Julia Moro, *Queens Lawmakers Urge Cuomo to Protect Renters as Eviction Moratorium Expires Next Month*, QNS (Aug. 2, 2021), <https://qns.com/2021/08/queens-lawmakers-urge-cuomo-to-protect-renters-as-eviction-moratorium-expires-next-month>; 4

Marina Villeneuve & Mike Catalini, *Will Eviction Relief Efforts in New York and New Jersey Be Enough?*, NBC N.Y. (July 31, 2021), <https://www.nbcnewyork.com/news/local/will-eviction-relief-efforts-in-new-york-and-new-jersey-be-enough/3187847> 4

Marina Villeneuve, *New NY Rent Fund Sees Website Glitches, But Tenants Hopeful*, Associated Press (June 29, 2021), <https://apnews.com/article/nyc-state-wire-ny-state-wire-business-health-coronavirus-pandemic-8e59caa61058394780169de9ce08aafb>..... 6

Rep. Delgado Joins Republicans and Democrats to Demand NYS Distribute Emergency Rental Assistance Program Payments Immediately, Press Release (July 28, 2021), <https://delgado.house.gov/media/press-releases/rep-delgado-joins-republicans-and-democrats-demand-nys-distribute-emergency> 6

Video, Audio, Photos & Rush Transcript: Governor Cuomo Announces Patient-Facing Healthcare Workers at State-Run Hospitals Will Be Required To Get Vaccinated for COVID-19 by Labor Day (July 28, 2021), <https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/video-audio-photos-rush-transcript-governor-cuomo-announces-patient-facing-healthcare-workers> 1
